

No. 20-830

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SAID OMER ALI,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Washington State Supreme Court**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

—◆—  
DANIEL T. SATTERBERG  
King County  
Prosecuting Attorney

AMY R. MECKLING  
Senior Deputy  
Prosecuting Attorney  
*Counsel of Record*

JAMES M. WHISMAN  
Senior Deputy  
Prosecuting Attorney

KING COUNTY PROSECUTING  
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE  
516 3rd Avenue W554  
Seattle, WA 98104  
amy.meckling@kingcounty.gov  
206-477-9497

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
A. Just When Clarity Is Crucial, the Erroneous Companion Decisions Confound and Deepen Existing Divisions in the Lower Courts About the Object of <i>Graham</i> and <i>Miller</i> .....	2
B. The Erroneous Companion Decisions Have Far-Reaching Effect .....	7
C. The Question Was Presented Below .....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004) .....	10
<i>Burrell v. State</i> , 207 A.3d 137 (Del. 2019).....	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Lugo</i> , 120 N.E.3d 1212 (Mass. 2019) .....	3
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991) .....	5
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	6
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 87 N.E.3d 1203 (Ohio 2017) .....	3
<i>State v. Barbeau</i> , 883 N.W.2d 520 (Wis. 2016) .....	3
<i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 391 P.3d 409 (Wash. 2017) .....	4, 8, 9, 12
<i>State v. Shanahan</i> , 445 P.3d 152 (Idaho 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 545 (2019) .....	3
<i>State v. Soto-Fong</i> , 474 P.3d 34 (Ariz. 2020) .....	3
<i>State v. Taylor G.</i> , 110 A.3d 338 (Conn. 2015).....	3
STATUTES	
Wash. R. App. P. 16.7(a)(2).....	12
Wash. R. App. P. 16.9(a) .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Boerner & Lieb, <i>Sentencing Reform in the Other Washington</i> , 28 <i>Crime and Justice</i> 71 (M. Tonry ed. 2001).....	10
<i>Final Bill Report</i> , 2SSB 5488, 66th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2020).....	8
Justice Breyer, <i>The Federal Sentencing Guidelines and the Key Compromises Upon Which They Rest</i> , 17 <i>Hofstra L. Rev.</i> 1 (1988).....	10
Richard S. Frase, <i>Forty Years of American Sentencing Guidelines: What Have We Learned?</i> 48 <i>Crime &amp; Justice</i> 79 (2019) .....	10
Supp. Resp. Br., <i>In re Pers. Restraint of Ali</i> , No. 95578-6 (Aug. 27, 2019).....	11, 12
Suzanne S. La Pierre & James Dold, <i>The Evolution of Decency: Why Mandatory Minimum and Presumptive Sentencing Schemes Violate the Eighth Amendment for Child Offenders</i> , 27 <i>Va. J. Soc. Pol’y &amp; L.</i> 165 (2020) .....	9
